former PNPM (2015–2016) and Village Funds 86–87 in 
Kedungbanteng Subdistrict, Banyumas Regency, during 
2018/2019 involving suspects AIS, S.H., M.Kn.; IR, S.Si.; and 
P. The confiscated assets belonging to the Kedungbanteng 
PNPM, controlled by PT LKM Kedungmas, included cash 
amounting to Rp4,915,379,300.00 (four billion nine hundred 
fifteen million three hundred seventy-nine thousand three 
hundred rupiah), one land ownership certificate, one Toyota 
Innova vehicle, four motorcycles, and various office 
equipment. 

In 2023, the Purwokerto District Prosecutor’s Office successfully 
confiscated assets in only one case, namely the Corruption Case

[...]

Pembangunan Daerah Jawa Tengah, Purwokerto Coordinating Branch, 
by CV Alam Rizqi for the Double Track Construction Project between 
Purwokerto Station and Kroya Station in the DAOP V Purwokerto area 
in 2016, involving suspect MW. The confiscated assets consisted of cash 
totaling Rp3,883,500,000 (three billion eight hundred eighty-three 
million five hundred thousand rupiah). Meanwhile, in 2024 and 2025, 
no asset seizures were carried out by the Purwokerto District Prosecutor’s 
Office. 

Conversely, it was observed that the Purwokerto District 
Prosecutor’s Office faced an inability to effectuate asset recovery in

[...]

The 2022 Case involving the corruption offence in projects 
financed through the 2018 and 2019 Banyumas Regency 
Financial Assistance Fund in Wangon and Jatilawang 
Subdistricts, executed by CV Jasa Pembangunan and 
attributable to the suspect S. A residual state financial loss 
amounting to IDR 499,528,620.76 (four hundred ninety-nine 
million five hundred twenty-eight thousand six hundred 
twenty rupiah and seventy-six cents) could not be recovered, as 
the suspect was no longer in possession of recoverable assets. 

2. The 2022 Case concerning the corruption offence in the 
Utilization and Repayment of Credit at PT Bank 
Pembangunan Daerah Jawa Tengah, Purwokerto 
Coordinating Branch, by PT Panca Jaya Mandira Cilacap for 
the financing of supporting facilities at TBBM Tegal Baru in 
2019. A remaining state loss of IDR 1,902,014,335 (one billion 
nine hundred two million fourteen thousand three hundred 
thirty-five rupiah) could not be recovered due to the absence of 
any seizable assets held by the suspect. 

3. The 2022 Case involving the Alleged Corruption in the 
Mismanagement and Misappropriation of Village Budget 
(APBDES) Funds in Karanglewas Village, Jatilawang 
Subdistrict, Banyumas Regency, during the period 2016–2019, 
involving the suspect K. A residual state loss amounting to IDR 
487,774,372.38 (four hundred eighty-seven million seven 
hundred seventy-four thousand three hundred seventy-two 
rupiah and thirty-eight cents) could not be recovered, as the 
suspect no longer owned any assets capable of confiscation. 

In 2023, no asset seizures were undertaken, as the totality of state 
losses had been successfully restored. In 2024, in the corruption case

[...]

concerning the Management of Former PNPM UPK Funds in 
Jatilawang Subdistrict subsequently transformed into the Joint Village-
Owned Enterprise (BUMDESMA) Jati Makmur LKD during the period 
2022–2023, involving the suspect WH, a remaining state loss amounting 
to IDR 943,400,945.00 (nine hundred forty-three million four hundred 
thousand nine hundred forty-five rupiah) could not be recovered due to 
the suspect’s lack of seizable assets. As for 2025, no suspect has been 
designated, and accordingly, no asset confiscation proceedings have been 
initiated. 

The principal obstacle encountered by the Prosecutor’s Office in